
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets
Agenda

Date: Monday, 7th December, 2015
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Cheshire Skills and Growth Company ASDV  (Pages 1 - 66)

To consider the creation of a Skills and Growth Company.

5. Electric Vehicle Charge Points - Wilmslow, Congleton and Nantwich  (Pages 67 - 
76)

To consider the installation of electric vehicle charging units.





1

CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL

Portfolio Holder Report

Date of Meeting: 07 December 2015

Report of: Caroline Simpson: Executive Director of Economic Growth and 
Prosperity 

Subject/Title: Skills & Growth Company - ASDV

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton

1. Report Summary

1.1. Total government investment in employment and skills provision in Cheshire 
East is estimated to be as much as £100 million annually, (excluding Higher 
Education). However, less than 1% of this investment is currently channelled 
through the council. Considering this investment, combined with both the 
changing landscape of skills policy and the opportunity for economic growth, it 
is timely to evaluate how best the Council’s skills and growth services are 
delivered to ensure we are best placed to bring forwards investment, create 
employment opportunities for all and to attract and grow business, 
creating high quality employment. 

1.2. At its meeting on 21 July 2015 Cabinet approved a service review and options 
appraisal to deliver an integrated skills & growth vehicle. It gave delegated 
authority to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Assets, in consultation 
with other relevant Portfolio Holders, the Head of Legal Services and the Chief 
Operating Officer, to implement the outcome of the review.  

1.3. The service review was completed and resulted in the preparation of a detailed 
business case for change. That business case was approved by the Portfolio 
Holder on 1 Sept 2015. However the council wishes to further review its 
requirements for Workforce Development and thus the Workforce Development 
has been de-scoped while a more detailed review of need and provision is 
completed. There remains an aspiration to deliver apprenticeship, leaderships 
and talent services commercially from the skills and growth ASDV. Therefore, 
should an opportunity arise from the review of Workforce Development, aspects 



2

of the service may be brought into scope at a later date, but are excluded for 
the purpose of this business case. 

1.4. In accordance with the delegation from Cabinet the revised business case 
reflecting these changes is to be considered, enabling the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Assets to make a fully informed decision about the creation 
of a Skills and Growth ASDV.

2. Recommendation
The Portfolio Holder is recommended to:

2.1. Exercise the authority delegated to him by Cabinet to consider and approve in 
consultation with other relevant Portfolio Holders, the Head of Legal Services 
and the Chief Operating Officer, the detailed business case (Appendix A) for 
the implementation of a council owned Skills & Growth company .

2.2. Implement the creation of a Skills and Growth company, authorise the 
necessary governance arrangements and the arrangements with other Council 
owned and controlled companies.

2.3. Give delegated authority to relevant Service Managers and Officers to 
undertake all necessary and consequential action arising from the above 
recommendations including, but not limited to, entering into any necessary 
contracts, consultation, loans, leases, licences, pension admission agreements  
and guarantees.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. A detailed options appraisal has been completed (appended to the attached 
detailed business case) and this concluded that:
“….. the option of creating a single wholly owned company limited by shares is 
recommended as the way forward.”

3.2 The appraisal considered 8 different delivery models including a do-nothing 
approach.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1. To tackle long-term unemployment, increase productivity of our business base 

and grow the Cheshire East economy there is a need to take a fresh approach 
to skills and growth. Ensuring there is an integrated and effective service 
meeting the needs of our employers, which is designed to ensure the best 



3

employment and skills opportunities are available for all our residents and 
businesses, and will maximise our strengths for high growth employment 
opportunities particularly in science, energy, advanced manufacturing, 
technology, rail and engineering.

4.2. The new company will deliver a range of benefits to ensure we have a highly 
effective labour market and thriving economy, making Cheshire East the best 
place to live and work in the country. Focus will be placed on the  following  key 
outcomes:
 To create employment opportunities for all – providing opportunities for 

young people to access apprenticeships, training and jobs; supporting 
people into employment; developing skills, reskilling and upskilling; 
matching current and future labour market needs 

 To attract and grow business, creating high quality employment – 
attracting investment; creating and safeguarding jobs; improving business 
productivity; supporting businesses to  prosper, so growing the economy

4.3 The company’s primary objective is to improve the prosperity of Cheshire East. 
It is forecast that over the first five years of operation the company will support 
the delivery of £500m growth in the local economy and £5m new income to the 
council in business rates.  Operationally over the same time period it is forecast 
that the company will turn a predicted ‘do-nothing’ loss to the authority of £213k 
into a profit of £218k – a net improvement of £431k.

4.4 The services to be delivered by the company are expected to be those currently 
delivered by the following teams: 

 Major Projects
 Business Engagement & Inward Investment plus Rural Enterprise
 14+ Skills and Lifelong Learning*

(* NB: The inclusion of the Lifelong learning team is dependant of the successful completion of 
negotiations with the SFA in respect of 3rd tier contracting and RTO approval)

A list of the functions delivered by these teams is given in Appendix 2 of the 
business case and includes managing the delivery of key business growth 
projects such as Connecting Cheshire Broadband.

4.5 The Skills and Growth company will deliver a fully integrated model working 
closely with related council services (e.g. Youth Engagement Services, 
Supported Employment, and Schools services), other skills and growth service 
providers, businesses, young people, government and the Cheshire and 
Warrington LEP. 

4.6 Skills and growth policy is undergo
[...]
d consolidated approach will 
achieve an impact greater than the sum of its component parts. This will better 
support employment, create an improved labour market function, maximise 
growth in high value sectors (e.g. science, energy, technology) and enable 
more residents to access those jobs, improving productivity.  The net result of 
these outcomes will be a more prosperous borough with less dependency on 
council and other public services. The ambition is to make Cheshire East the 
best place to live and work in the UK.



Detailed Business Case: Nov 2015

To support the achievement of these outcomes a review of the skills and 
growth services has been completed, identifying and considering alternative 
operating models which could be used in their delivery. A guiding principle of 
this review has been the desire to create an integrated, effective, and locally 
responsive service, whilst responding to planned cuts in government grant 
funding and rapidly changing skills policy centred around both employer and 
employee needs. In addition, there is the obvious requirement of ensuring that 
any solution supports the Council in achieving its goals.

The purpose of this business case is to set out the case for change and how 
the implementation of a Skills and Growth ASDV best meets the Council’s 
objectives. The business case has been developed in accordance with the 
Council’s ASDV Framework guidance and proposes an appropriate project 
management regime to ensure delivery against time, cost and quality criteria.

2. Rationale: Why the project is needed

Economic growth is a top priority for the Council. A strong economy and 
labour market will be key to making Cheshire East a more prosperous place, 
reducing dependency, benefitting business, residents and the Council itself.

It is considered, linked with Cheshire East’s strong economic potential and 
changes to skills policy, a Council-owned company can improve the labour 
market function, maximise growth in h
[...]
 was a 
decline in manufacturing (-36%) over the same period. Going forwards, 
growth will be private sector led, which needs to be stimulated and facilitated. 
It is expected over 1250 private sector jobs a year will be created during the 
local plan period through to 2030.  The productivity of our businesses needs 
to remain strong and indeed increase with a focus on high value, highly skilled 
jobs, whilst at the same time catering for all labour market demands. This can 
only be achieved by taking a fresh approach to the Council’s skills and growth 
services to ensure the labour market is fully functioning and employer led, 
businesses are investing and jobs are being created.

The Government is expected to make significant cuts to the skills and training 
budgets as part of its drive to reduce the deficit. These cuts will have a 
profound and wide-ranging impact on skills policy and provision. Adult Skills 
and Community Learning grants to local authorities are set to be cut by over 
24% in 16/17 with similar cuts forecast in the years to come. This comes at a 
time when the importance of skills to a prosperous economy is increasing.

Government is seeking to simplify and localise controls, devolving powers and 
responsibilities into the regions, and putting the needs of businesses and 
employers first. Devolution Deals, Local Area Reviews of Further Education, a 
new Apprenticeship Framework, Employer Levy and the Youth Obligation are 
all being implemented in the next three years, which will bring big changes 
locally. An ambitious target has also been set to create 3,000,000 
apprenticeships over the life of the parliament.

Considering the scale of the skills and employment funding opportunity, 
combined with the changing landscape of skills policy, it is timely to evaluate 
how best the Council’s skills and growth services are delivered to ensure we 
are best placed to create employment opportunities for all and to attract 
and grow business, creating high quality employment.



Detailed Business Case: Nov 2015

By better understanding the needs of our employers and bringing them closer 
to training and skills providers at a local level, we can realise economies of 
scale, address skills shortages and develop employment opportunities, 
ensuring every resident has the opportunity to work, and every business 
has the opportunity to thrive. 

3. Options Appraisal and Proposed Solution

A detailed options appraisal has been completed (attached as Appendix 1) 
and has determined that the option of creating a single wholly owned 
company limited by shares is recommended.

That appraisal considered the functions delivered by the following teams:
 Skills and advisory services (e.g. Life Long Learning, 14+ Skills)
 Economic policy, sectoral development and Major Projects (e.g. Science, 

Energy, Digital, Advanced Engineering, Agri-tech and Financial Services)
 Business and Enterprise Growth (e.g. Rural Entreprise Business 

Engagement, inward investment, high growth business lead generation 
programme)

Services delivered by the Workforce Development team were originally 
defined as being in scope, but have been de-scoped while further 
consideration is given to the future of the service in the council. There remains 
an aspiration to deliver apprenticeship, leaderships and talent services 
commercially from the company. As such, should an opportunity arise from 
the review of Workforce Development functions, aspects of the service may 
be brought into scope at a later date. 

For the purposes of this business case the functions delivered by the following 
teams have also been considered out of scope. It might be that elements of 
these services could be considered for inclusion in the company at a later 
date, subject to consideration by the council. 

 Primary Education
 Supported Employment
 Complex Needs
 Special Education Needs

The conclusion of the review has been to include functions and services 
currently provided by the following specific teams:

1. Major Projects 
2. 14+ Skills including/excluding Lifelong Learning
3. Business Engagement and Inward Investment 
4. Rural Entreprise

A list of the functions delivered by these teams is given in Appendix 2. It is 
clear the council wishes to grow these functions and services to support more 



Detailed Business Case: Nov 2015

of our residents and businesses, and to increase the prosperity of the 
borough.

In the development of the business case it has also been recognised that a 
fully integrated model working closely with related council services (e.g. Youth 
Engagement Services, Supported Employment, schools services), other skills 
and growth service providers, businesses, young people, government and the 
Cheshire and Warrington LEP will be the key to success.

This recommendation to establish the company is made on the basis that it:
 Provides freedom to explore additional revenue/grant earning opportunities
 Encourages a commercial approach to business delivery and income 

generation
 Avoids conflict between strategy and delivery functions and gives a 

common sense of purpose 
 Aligns to our Commissioning Council approach
 Gives more agility and freedom, particularly when recruiting 
 Provides upskilling and personal growth opportunities for staff
 Gives greater operational flexibility
 Generates higher motivation and closer alignment so delivering better 

services
 Creates better investment opportunities
 Provides opportunities for  new delivery models
 Retains a strong and integrated strategic relationship with other functions 

of the Economic Growth and Prosperity directorate 

It should be noted that the services delivered by the Life Long Learning team 
are not funded by the Council but funded by the Skills Funding Agency 
(SFA).

In order to transfer the Life Long Learning team to the Skills and Growth 
ASDV: 

a) The SFA must agree to transfer the funding to the Skills and Growth 
ASDV or allow another level o
[...]
d to services remaining 
within the council will continue to be delivered by the company, thus avoiding 
the requirement for duplication or backfill arrangements. It will also ensure that 
the company’s key goals remain aligned with the Council’s strategic vision for 
growth and prosperity.

The client commissioner to the ASDV will be the Business Manager for 
Economic Growth and Prosperity, or another post named by the Strategic 
Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity.

4. SWOT Analysis

A SWOT analysis is attached as Appendix 4 and will be revisited and updated 
as the project proceeds. This analysis clearly identifies the opportunities 
available to the new company together with some of the current challenges to 
the council that its creation will help overcome.

5. Benefits

High level benefits can be separated into the following two areas:
Council;

 To maximise funding opportunities and income from taxes (e.g. 
Business Rates)

 To improve the level of services offered to businesses
 To reduce demand on Council and other public sector services 
 To maintain and enhance services delivered for the authority
 To provide a sustainable delivery model with less reliance on central 

government funding
 To realise operational efficiencies
 To raise and secure grant funding opportunities
 To increase spending in the local economy
 To provide better economic data, information and intelligence to inform 

decision making



Detailed Business Case: Nov 2015

Residents and Businesses;
 To improve the work prospects and career opportunities for young 

people
 To fulfil current and future labour market demands
 To stimulate growth of high value and high growth sectors
 To reduce unemployment and NEETs, particularly long term 

unemployment
 To improve business  productivity and profit
 To increase the skills base of Cheshire East, with an emphasis on 

higher skills.
 To increase investment into Cheshire East
 To increase the number of  apprenticeships, jobs and busine
[...]
fits will be measured using a suite of performance indicators. 
These will be refined as part of the contract negotiation process and an initial 
list is attached as Appendix 6. It can be seen that these reflect or align with 
many of the Council’s corporate priorities.

The reporting frequency will be agreed and included in the service contract 
between the Council and the Company.

Responsibility for delivering the benefits ultimately rests with the Board of 
Directors, but in practical terms will be delivered by the Company’s Managing 
Director with overall performance monitored by the Council’s Client officer.

7. Risk

A full risk log is attached as Appendix 7. This separately identifies risks to the 
project, the company and the Council.

It should be noted that some risks would occur irrespective of the creation of 
an ASDV, and that some are commercially sensitive. Commercially sensitive 
risks will be redacted from published documents although have been 
considered in full by the council including MGB, TEG and EMB.

Option A
A specific risk that has been identified to option A is the funding 
relationship between Life Long Learning (part of 14+ Skills team) and the 
Skills Funding Agency (SFA), given it is funded through government 
grants. In accordance with the grant agreement permission from the SFA 
is necessary to register the company as a Registered Training 
Organisation, and to seek approval to allow for secondary level sub-
contracting.  In order to resolve this it will be necessary to:

 Apply to the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) for the company to 
become a Registered Training Organisation (RTO) in order that it 
might be contracted to deliver training in excess of £100k in value;

 Make representations to the SFA for an exception to the rules 
relating to 2nd tier contracting in order that the company might 
contract directly with other training providers;

The RTO application is a standard procedure that the SFA schedules for 
twice each year. Th
[...]
argely unchanged, although the added value 
that would be gained from the team being in the company in order to offset 
grant cuts through efficiencies and delivery of commercial services would 
be lost



Detailed Business Case: Nov 2015

The do-nothing option above illustrates the loss that would accrue to the council 
should an ASDV not be created, essentially due to known funding cuts by central 
government. These will be offset by the proposed new company initiatives which 
turn that loss into a surplus.

It should also be noted the company expects to support the growth of business rate 
taxes collected by the council by £5m cumulatively over the 5 year period. £6m of 
indirect benefits will also be derived over the same period, and the return to the local 
economy could be as high has £500m. 

Option B - Summary Financial Business Case without Lifelong Learning

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 TOTAL
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 years

£k £k £k £k £k £k
‘Do-
nothing’ 
profit/(loss)

0 0 0 0 0 0*

New 
company 
initiatives

(38) 43 113 143 133 394**

Net 
profit/(loss) (38) 43 113 143 133 394

* The ‘Do–nothing’ position without 14+ skills and lifelong learning gives a net nil position
**The ‘new company initiatives’ amounts factor in the cost of running the company
The figures do not include inflation/interest rates

It should be noted it is proposed the losses associated with ASB and CLB grants would 
be mitigated more effectively if in the company

Option A - Summary Financial Business Case

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 TOTAL
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 years

£k £k £k £k £k £k
‘Do-
nothing’ 
profit/(loss)

(11) (30) (45) (58) (69) (213)*

New 
company 
initiatives

(38) 47 121 153 148 431**

Net 
profit/(loss) (49) 17 76 95 79 218

*The ‘Do–nothing’ position has been revised to recognize further anticipated grant funding reductions 
and assumes that 14+Skills and Lifelong Learning will transfer to the company with effect f
[...]
ur strengths for high growth 
employment opportunities in science, energy, technology, and engineering. 

Skills & Growth services are currently supplied by a number of disparate teams and 
individuals in different service areas. It is considered that a more cohesive and 
consolidated approach will achieve an impact greater than the sum of its component 
parts, thus better supporting employment,  an improved labour market function, 
maximising growth in high value sectors and enabling more residents to access 
those jobs so improving productivity

There are many different forms a new look Skills & Growth service could take, each 
with their own advantages and disadvantages. The Council has also recognised that 
a mixed- economy of delivery vehicles should be developed with the most 
appropriate form used to suit individual service requirements. 

This document reports the assessment of those forms against a number of services. 

The initial appraisal was conducted on 24 June 2015 and looked at four services 
comprising:

a) 14+ Skills
b) Workforce Development
c) Business Engagement and Inward Investment 
d) Major Projects (inc. Fairer Power and Connecting Cheshire)



Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles for Skills & Growth Services 2015

3 | P a g e

Subsequent work concluded that the scope of the project be changed to exclude:  b) 
Workforce Development. It had also developed a clearer understanding of the vision 
for the services moving forward. The assessment exercise was therefore repeated 
and re-validated at a workshop held on 16 Oct 2015 in order to take these new 
factors into account.

In both instances it was accepted that close links would need to be maintained with 
services outside the scope of the review, such as Youth Support and Youth 
Engagement, whose goals are closely aligned with those listed above.

The different delivery vehicles assessed were:
 No-change
 Keep it all in-house – but consolidated with all skills, employment and 

business enga
[...]
 Equalities Act 2010.  We are also required to 
publish assessments so that we can demonstrate how we have considered the impact of proposals.  

Section 1: Description 
Department Economic Growth & Prosperity Lead officer responsible for assessment Caroline Simpson

Service  Investment, Employment and Skills Other members of team undertaking 
assessment

David Laycock

Date 12/10/2015 Version 2.0

Type of document (mark as appropriate) Strategy


Plan Function Policy Procedure Service

Is this a new/existing/revision of an 
existing document (mark as appropriate)

New


Existing Revision

Title and subject of the impact 
assessment (include a brief description of 
the aims, outcomes , operational issues as 
appropriate and how it fits in with the 
wider aims of the organisation)  

Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure
/service

The creation of an Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle for Cheshire East’s  Skills  and Growth services.

In line with the Council’s aim of becoming a strategic commissioning authority this proposal is about establishing a wholly-
owned company that will offer ‘Skills and Growth’ services. This will create employment opportunities for all through :
 Skills and advisory services (e.g. Life Long Learning, 14+ Skills)
 Economic policy, sectoral development and Major Projects (e.g. Science, Energy, Digital, Advanced Engineering, Agri-tech 

and Financial Services)
 Business and Enterprise Growth (e.g. Business Engagement, inward investment, high growth business support 

programmes)

The project will contribute to the following outcome and priorities specified in the Council’s 3 year plan:
Outcome 2: Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy.
Outcome 3: People have the life skills and education they need to thrive.
Priority 7: Re-shaping the organisation – 7.6 Develop resilient communities
This document forms part of the Detailed Business Case for the proposal which sets out the plan fully.



EQUALITY IMP
[...]
 EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets

Report of: Property Services Manager
Subject/Title: Electric Vehicle Charge Points, Wilmslow, Congleton, Nantwich.
Date of Meeting: 7th December 2015
Portfolio Holder: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets. 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Cheshire East Council Secured Government grant funding for the provision of six 
Rapid Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCP’s), within the Borough. The grant 
funding covered 75% of the costs of procurement, installation and maintenance of 
the units.

1.2 ABB Ltd, was appointed via the Council’s procurement process to provide and 
Install the units. As part of this contract the Council required ABB to provide 25%
of the funding. The Electric Vehicle Charging Units have therefore been provided at 
zero cost to Cheshire East. 

1.3 In order to secure this funding, ABB partnered with an operator of EVCP (Engenie 
Ltd, and they require an assurance from the Council that they will be able to 
Operate the units for a reasonable tenure to secure a return on their investment. 

1.4 As such, Cheshire East Regulatory Services are seeking consent to allow Cheshire
East Council to grant fifteen year leases and a sub-lease to Engenie, to allow them to 
Operate six EVCP’s  on three of Cheshire East’s Car Parks. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 To grant Engenie fifteen year contracted out FRI leases and sub-lease in relation to 
the three EVCP’s sites on terms and conditions to be agreed by the Executive 
Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity.  

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To enable Engenie to bring into use the EVCP at the three sites, and to ensure they 
have sufficient longevity on the sites, or adequate security of tenure should the sites 
become unavailable.

3.2 The alternative option for Cheshire East to manage, and operate the EVCP units is 
not feasible due to a lack of sufficient expertise and internal resource.  



4.0 Wards Affected

4.1       Congleton West, 
[...]
 Local 
Government Act 1972, subject to any disposal for seven years or more being at best 
consideration that can be reasonable achieved. 



9.0 Risk Management

9.1 In accordance with the legal advice provided above we perceive there to be no legal 
risk. 

10.0 Background

10.1 Cheshire East Council has received a grant from the Office for Low Emission Vehicles 
towards the provision of six EVCP’s and has identified three suitable locations within 
Cheshire East’s ownership capable of facilitating two Electric Vehicle Charge Points 
on each site. The sites are located on South Drive Car Park Wilmslow, Princess Street 
Car Park Congleton and Love Lane Car Park Nantwich. Plans attached appendices 1, 2 
and 3, the car parks edged blue and the proposed electric vehicle Charge Points 
edged red. Part of the Princess Street, Congleton site is subject to a to a 125 year 
lease from 25th March 1990, part of the site is outside of the demise but owned by 
the same organisation that owns the freehold of the leased area. Negotiations 
therefore will therefore be required with the landlord to regularise the use of the 
site. 

10.2 Cheshire East Council Regulatory Services and Health have contracted with ABB Ltd a 
multinational corporation headquartered in Zurich, Switzerland, operating mainly in 
robotics and the power and automation technology to permit the provision and 
installation of six EVCP’s on three Council owned car parks.

10.3 ABB will be responsible for maintaining the equipment and have engaged with 
Engenie who are a British Company based in London who propose making clean 
transport an accessible reality within this decade. They propose that Engenie will 
operate and manage the EVCP’s on a twenty-four hour, seven day a week basis. 
Engenie will pay ten percent of the pre-tax profit to CEC on a quarterly basis in 
arrears.

10.3 The scheme is seventy-five percent funded by the Government and twenty-five 
percent funded by Engenie. ABB will be responsible fo
[...]
Sub Sta

Bank

11

Vic
tor

ia

1c

QUEEN ST

The Cobblers

2

4

9

5
21

19

3

35
33

46
48

17

29

31

24

14a

37

42

1a

41

32 36

7

38

34

15

25
62

52

15

10

PH

1

4

22

21

28

39.3m

9

1

14

B 5341

4

18

2

3

8

9

29

5

33

2

7

12

28

25

19

4642
1

STREET

3

31

30

12

36

22

20

8

37

13

8

1

14

11

11

PH

LB

PILLORY
29

12

12
26

13
2

11

3

20

30

2

13

19

3

24

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015
Ordnance Survey 100049045 100049046

±
1:1,250

Love Lane Car Park,
Nantwich
Map Ref: 33966 Love Lane Car Park
Date: 13th Nov 2015

at A4




	Agenda
	4 Cheshire Skills and Growth Company ASDV
	SaG Detailed Business Case v3.2 Redacted
	DBC App 1 Options Appraisal Nov
	DBC App 2 Services in Scope Oct
	DBC App 3 CSGco_Framework Nov
	DBC App 4 SWOT Analysis Nov
	DBC App 5 Financial Appraisal Redacted
	DBC App 6 Performance Measures Nov updated
	DBC App 7 Risk Log Nov Redacted
	DBC App 8 Equality Impact Assessment Nov
	DBC App 9 Glossary

	5 Electric Vehicle Charge Points - Wilmslow, Congleton and Nantwich
	Appendix 1 South Drive Car Park Wilmslow
	Appendix 2 Princess Street Car Park Congleton
	Appendix 3 Love Lane Car Park Nantwich




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets
held on Monday, 7th December, 2015 in R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Stockton

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors P Bates, E Brooks and B Walmsley

Officers in attendance:
Julian Cobley – Head of Investment
Joanne Jones – Property Services Manager
David Laycock – Project Manager
Fiona Seddon – Regeneration Programme Manager
Caroline Simpson – Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

43 CHESHIRE SKILLS AND GROWTH COMPANY ASDV 

At its meeting on 21 July 2015 Cabinet approved a service review and 
options appraisal to deliver an integrated skills & growth vehicle. It gave 
delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Assets, in 
consultation with other relevant Portfolio Holders, the Head of Legal 
Services and the Chief Operating Officer, to implement the outcome of the 
review.  

The service review has been completed and resulted in the preparation of 
a detailed business case for change which was approved by the Portfolio 
Holder on 1 Sept 2015. However the council wishes to further review its 
requirements for Workforce Development and thus the Workforce 
Development has been de-scoped while a more detailed review of need 
and provision is completed. There remains an aspiration to deliver 



apprenticeship, leaderships and talent services commercially from the 
skills and growth ASDV. Therefore, should an opportunity arise from the 
review of Workforce Development, aspects of the service may be brought 
into scope at a later date, but are excluded for the purpose of this business 
case. 

In accordance with the delegation from Cabinet the revised business case 
reflecting these changes was now considered.  The proposal would bring 
forward investment, create employment opportunities for all and attract 
and grow business creating high quality employment.  The services to be 
delivered by the company were expected to be those currently delivered 
by the Major Projects Team, Business Engagement and Inward 
Investment plus Rural Enterprise, and 14+Skills and Lifelong Learning.  
The financial arrangements were further explained and it was anticipated 
they would be finalised by the end of January 2017. 

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the detailed business case for the 
implementation of a Council owned Skills & Growth company.

2. That a Skills and Growth company be created with the necessary 
governance arrangements, and arrangements made with other 
Council owned and controlled companies.

3. That delegated authority be given to relevant Service Managers and 
Officers to undertake all necessary and consequential action arising 
from the above recommendations including, but not limited to, 
entering into any necessary contracts, consultation, loans, leases, 
licences, pension admission agreements and guarantees.

44 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGE POINTS - WILMSLOW, CONGLETON 
AND NANTWICH 

It was reported that Cheshire East Council had Secured Government grant 
funding for the provision of six Rapid Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
(EVCP’s) within the Borough.  The grant funding covered 75% of the costs 
of procurement, installation and maintenance of the units.

ABB Ltd was appointed via the Council’s procurement process to provide 
and install the units.  As part of this contract the Council required ABB to 
provide 25% of the funding and the Electric Vehicle Charging Units had, 
therefore, been provided at zero cost to Cheshire East. 



In order to secure this funding, ABB partnered with an operator of EVCP 
(Engenie Ltd) and they required an assurance from the Council that they 
would be able to operate the units for a reasonable tenure to secure a 
return on their investment.  As such, Cheshire East Regulatory Services 
are seeking consent to allow Cheshire East Council to grant fifteen year 
leases and a sub-lease to Engenie, to allow them to operate six EVCP’s 
on three of Cheshire East’s Car Parks. 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to grant Engenie fifteen year contracted out full 
repairing and insuring leases (FRI) and sub-lease in relation to the three 
electric Vehicle charging point sites on terms and conditions to be agreed 
by the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity.  

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am


